
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
 
Employment Committee 
 
 
Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 January 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair. 
 

 

4. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

5. The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 
2020/21   
 

(Pages 5 - 38) 

6. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on 
Monday 9 March 2020 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 

 



7. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
8. Response to the Committee on Recruitment & 

Retention Payments for Fleet Technicians   
 

(Pages 39 - 104) 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
L Beavers 
B Dawson 
K Iddon 
 

T Martin 
D O'Toole 
A Vincent 
 

County Councillor B Dawson replaced County Councillor A Ali at this meeting. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 October 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Urgent Business 

 
The Chair agreed that the following item could be considered at the meeting, as 
meetings needed to be scheduled for January 2020: 
 
Joint Consultative Forum Constitution: Number, Frequency and Attendees at 
meetings. 
 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service, Human Resources, reported that following 
changes to the senior management structure, the Joint Consultative Forum 
Constitution, which enables local Trade Union meetings in Directorates, needed 
to be amended to enable Directorates to decide on the number of, frequency of 
and attendees at the meetings to provide more flexibility. The proposed changes 
had been agreed with Trade Unions and Directors.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Resolved: That Deborah Barrow, Head of Service, Human Resources, make the 
proposed changes to the number of, frequency of and attendees at the meetings 
of the Joint Consultative Forum in the support element of the Constitution. 
 
5.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 10 
February 2020 at 2:00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.  
 
6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  
It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
7.   Change to Terms and Conditions of Service for the Senior Coroner 

 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information). 
 
The committee considered a report from Janet Mather, Coroner Services 
Manager, regarding a proposed amendment to the terms and conditions of 
service for the Senior Coroner. 
 
Resolved:  That the recommendation, regarding a proposed amendment to the 
terms and conditions of service of the Senior Coroner, as set out in the report and 
presented to the meeting, be agreed. 
 
8.   Payment of Market Supplements to Members of the ICT Solutions 

Architect Teams 
 

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information). 
 
The committee considered a report from Deborah Barrow, Head of Service, 
Human Resources, regarding market supplements to members of the ICT 
Solutions Architect team.  
In response to a question it was confirmed that when future operational 
requirements were determined, after June 2020, this would be an opportunity to 
consider a model that best fits the needs of the service. 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

Resolved: That the recommendations with regard to the market supplements 
paid to members of the ICT Solutions Architect team, as set out in the report and 
presented to the meeting, be agreed. 
 
9.   Local Pensions Partnership Appointment of the Chief Executive 

 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information). 
 
The committee considered a report from Laura Sales, Director of Corporate 
Services, regarding the appointment of a permanent Chief Executive Officer of 
Local Pensions Partnership Limited.  
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the issue of succession planning 
for the role had been discussed and was under consideration. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
(i) The recommended appointment for the permanent Chief Executive Officer 

of Local Pensions Partnership Limited, be approved.  
  
(ii) The recommended pay proposal be approved in principle, subject to 

required discussions with the Greater London Authority.   
 
(iii) The decision be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services in 

conjunction with the chair of the Employment Committee, as to whether 
the Chief Executive Officer's final pay should be referred back to the 
Employment Committee if the Greater London Authority recommend a 
significant variation to the pay proposal agreed in principle.  

  
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 10 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
(Appendix A and Annexes 1 to 4 refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Deborah Barrow, (01772) 535805, Head of Service Human Resources,  
deborah.barrow@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the county council's proposed 2020/21 Pay Policy Statement as 
required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement must be approved by Full Council before it is published. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Consider the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21, as set out at 
Appendix A, and recommend approval of the statement to Full Council. 

 
(ii) Note the intention to apply the uplifted Living Wage rate from 1 April 2020, 

subject to Full Council approval. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare a Pay Policy Statement 
each year. The Pay Policy Statement must articulate the council's approach to the 
remuneration of chief officers on appointment, subsequent progression and any use 
of bonus or performance related pay. In preparing Pay Policy Statements, local 
authorities must have regard to any guidance issued or approved by the Secretary of 
State. In preparing this statement, regard has also been given to guidance issued by 
the former Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the council's 
approach to setting pay for its employees (except staff in schools), in particular its 
chief officers. The Pay Policy Statement must be approved by a resolution of Full 
Council before it comes into force on 1 April each year and must then comply with 
the statement for the financial year to which it relates (although amendments may be 
made to the statement after the beginning of the financial year to which it relates). 
Once approved the statement (or an amended statement) must be published in such 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

manner as the local authority sees fit, which must include publication on the local 
authority's website. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement must set out the local authority's policies for the financial 
year relating to: 
• The remuneration of its chief officers; 
• The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and 
• The relationship between –  

o The remuneration of its chief officers, and 
o The remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

 
The statement must set out: 
 
• The definition of 'lowest-paid employees' adopted by the authority for the 

purposes of the statement; and 
• The authority's reasons for adopting that definition.   
 
The statement must include the local authority's policies relating to: 
 
• The level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer; 
• Remuneration of chief officers on recruitment; 
• Increases and additions to remuneration for each chief officer; 
• The use of performance-related pay for chief officers; 
• The use of bonuses for chief officers; 
• The approach to the payment of chief officers on their ceasing to hold office 

under or to be employed by the authority; and 
• The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of chief 

officers. 
 
A Pay Policy Statement for a financial year may also set out the local authority's 
policies for the financial year relating to the other terms and conditions applying to 
the authority's chief officers.  
 
Updated Pay Policy Statement 
 
A proposed Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2020/21 is provided at 
Appendix A to this report. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement also takes account of the recommendations within the 
Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector (March 2011) that 'government 
should not cap pay across public services, but should require that from 2011/12 all 
public service organisations publish their top to median pay multiples each year to 
allow the public to hold them to account'. The statement therefore sets out the 
council's aim that the pay multiple between the median full time equivalent salary 
and that of the Chief Executive will not exceed 1:16.  
 
The pay multiple between the 2019 median full time equivalent salary and that of the 
Chief Executive and Director of Resources is 1:11.51, which represents a slight 
increase from the figure (1:11.36) reported in the last pay policy statement. 
 

Page 6



 
 

The guidance also provides that Full Council should be offered the opportunity to 
consider salary packages in excess of £100,000 before any new appointment is 
made. In this regard the Pay Policy Statement sets out the grading structure for all 
posts at Director 1 and above. All appointments are currently made in line with this 
grading structure and any proposal to make a new appointment otherwise than in 
accordance with it would first be referred to Full Council to consider. 
 
Consultations 
 
The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 will be shared with the recognised 
trade unions at the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Forum on 6 February 2020 
and any comments will be reported orally to the committee. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The Full Council is under a statutory duty to agree an annual pay policy statement 
and this function cannot be delegated. 
 
Financial 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the adoption of the pay policy 
statement. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Openness and 
accountability in local pay: 
Guidance under section 40 
of the Localism Act 
 
Openness and 
accountability in local pay: 
Guidance under section 40 
of the Localism Act 
(Supplementary Guidance) 
 

 
February 2012 
 
 
 
 
February 2013 

 
Katie Dunne 
(01772) 535787 
 
 
 
Katie Dunne 
(01772) 535787 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 

Annual Pay Policy  
Statement 2020/21 
(The Localism Act 2011) 

Appendix A 

Page 9



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 (The Localism Act 2011) 
 

• 2 • 
 

Introduction 
 
The Localism Ac
[...]
ore of the grade profile/job description 

Page 12



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 (The Localism Act 2011) 
 

• 5 • 
 

will determine the grading level paid within the Lancashire Pay Spine.  Salary 
packages take account of such factors as the requirements of the job, the 
relative size of the organisation, local and national market rates and the 
relationship with other posts within the grading structure.  

 
2.4    Details of chief officers' basic salaries are set out below (salaries are as 

applicable at 1 April 2019).  A structure chart identifying all posts covered by 
the statutory definition of chief officer posts is provided at Annex 4. 

 
Chief Executive    
 
The current basic salary package of the post of Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources/Head of Paid Service is £211,023 per annum, a single, spot salary (SCP 
90).  
 
The Chief Executive also acts as Returning Officer for all council elections for which 
an additional allowance is payable in relation to the overall supervision and ultimate 
responsibility for the conduct of council elections. 
 
The fee payable is calculated in accordance with a formula approved by Full Council, 
currently 15% of the total fees payable to Deputy Returning Officers employed by 
district councils (which are based on a set amount for each councillor to be elected, 
currently £71.25).  In a contested election, the council presently has 84 elected 
members.  Elections take place on a 4 year cycle although by-elections may take 
place at other times. 
 
Executive Directors 
 
The current basic salary package for posts designated as Executive Director fall 
within a range of five incremental points between £126,173 (SCP 85) rising to a 
maximum of £137,123 (SCP 89).  
 
The post of Executive Director of Education and Children's Services attracts a 
market supplement of £26,078 per annum, which is paid in addition to the salary for 
an Executive Director graded post. 
 
Director Grades 
 
The current basic sa
[...]
he individual 
Governing Body of each school).  The council has committed to adjusting its 
Foundation Living Wage rate within six months of the national rate being 
updated, subject to Full Council approval.  

 
3.3 As at 1 April 2020, the lowest grading level within the Lancashire Pay Spine is 

Grade 1, which is a single point salary of £17,364 per annum.  This single 
point salary applies in the case of apprentice posts, is a rate that came into 
effect on 1 April 2019 and will be uplifted in line with any national negotiated 
pay award that is agreed from 1 April 2020.   

 
4. The Relationship Between the Remuneration of Chief Officers and Those 

Employees who are not Chief Officers 

4.1 The relationship between the rate of pay for the lowest paid and chief officers 
is determined by the job evaluation process used for establishing the grading 
of posts and grade profiles/job descriptions as set out earlier in this policy 
statement.   

 
4.2 Local authorities are recommended to publish the pay multiple between the 

highest paid employee and the median average earnings across the 
organisation.  The current pay levels within the council define the multiple 
between the average full time equivalent salary (excluding chief officer posts) 
and the Chief Executive and Director of Resources as being:  
 
Median average 1:11.51 (figures based upon 2019 median average FTE 
salary of £18,795 and Chief Executive and Director of Resources' salary of 
£211,023 plus the £5,300 lease car cash equivalent sum). 

 

Page 17



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 (The Localism Act 2011) 
 

• 10 • 
 

4.3 As part of its overall and ongoing monitoring of alignment with external pay 
markets, both within and outside the sector, the council will use available 
benchmark information as appropriate.   

 
In addition, upon the annual review of this statement, the council will also 
monitor any changes in the relevant ‘pay multiples’ and benchmark against 
other comparable local authorities.   
 
The council’s policy aim is for the multiple between the median salary and that 
of the highest paid officer to not exceed 1:16 (currently 1:11.51, based on 
2019 salary data).   

 
5. Accountability and Decision Making 
 

The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 
2000 prescribe certain functions that may not be exercised by a local 
authority's executive (cabinet or cabinet member) and includes the power to 
appoint staff and to determine the terms and conditions on which they hold 
office, including procedures for their dismissal.  These functions must 
therefore be exercised by the Full Council or delegated by the Full Council to 
a committee or officer. 

 
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 and 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015 provide that the functions of dismissal of, and taking disciplinary action 
against, a member of staff must be discharged by the head of the paid service 
(the Chief Executive and Director of Resources) or an officer nominated by 
him/her. However, this provision does not apply to the posts identified in 
paragraph 2.1 above (chief officers) and the council's constitution currently 
provides that these functions in relation to the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources and some other senior posts are discharged on behalf of the Full 
Council by the Employment Committee (subject to the requirements set out in 
paragraph 2.9.1 and 2.9.2 above). 

 
The Employment Committee was established by Full Council to discharge all 
functions in relation to the terms and conditions of employment of all staff, 
including chief officers.  

 
Section 42 of the Act provides that the function of approving an annual pay 
policy statement may not be delegated to a committee, therefore the function 
of the Employment Committee in this regard is to recommend a Pay Policy 
Statement to Full Council for approval. 

 
6. Re-e
[...]
 
membership fees 
 

For employees graded Director 1 
and above on the Lancashire Pay 
Spine: 
 
Cost of professional body 
membership fee, expenses and 
paid leave of absence in 
connection with membership and 
attendance at meetings of one 
professional body (not a trade 
union or an organisation that has 
the objectives of a trade union). 
 
In addition, the Chief Executive 
may approve the payment of one 
additional fee to a separate body 
where it is considered to be in the 
interest of the County Council for 
membership to be maintained.  In 

N/A This is a former Chief Officer term and condition of employment 
and as such only applies to employees graded Director 1 and 
above on the Lancashire Pay Spine. 
 
Membership of the professional body and attendance at the 
meetings must be seen as being beneficial to the County Council.  

P
age 35

https://www.gov.uk/tax-relief-for-employees
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/how-do-i/hr-pay-employment/hr-policies-and-procedures/recognition-of-long-service/


     

Final Version_V1.13_01062019_KGILMAN 

the case of the Chief Executive, 
the payment of an additional fee 
would be at the discretion of the 
Leader of the Council. 
 

Returning officer fee 
 

Applies to the Chief Executive 
only: 
 
The fee payable is calculated in 
accordance with a formula 
approved by Full Council, 
currently 15% of the total fees 
payable to Deputy Returning 
Officers employed by District 
Councils (which are based on a 
set amount for each councillor to 
be elected, currently £71.25). 
  

N/A The Chief Executive acts as Returning Officer for all Council 
elections.  This additional allowance is payable in relation to the 
overall supervision and ultimate responsibility for the conduct of 
Council elections. 
 

 

P
age 36



 

 

 

 

Chief Officer Structure with Grades – 10 January 2020 

                   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive &  

Director of Resources (S151) 

(CE Grade) 
(Head of Paid Service & s151 Officer) 

Director of 

Growth, 

Environment 

and Planning  

(D2 Grade) 

 

 

 

Executive Director of 

Education & Children's 

Services 

(ED Grade + market 

supplement) 
(Holds statutory role) 

Executive Director of 

Adult Services and Health 

& Wellbeing 

(ED Grade) 

(Holds statutory role) 

Executive Director of 

Growth Environment & 

Transport 

(ED Grade) 

 

Director of 

Highways and 

Transport  

(D2 Grade) 

 

Director of 

Children's Social 

Care  

(D2 Grade) 

Director of 

Adult 

Services 

(D3 Grade)  

 

Director of 

Public Health 

(D3 Grade) 

(Holds 

statutory role)  

 
Heads of Service: 

 Children and 

Family Wellbeing 

(Grade 14) 

 Inclusion  

(Grade 14) 

 Libraries, 

Museums & 

Culture  

(Grade 14) 

 Education 

Improvement 0-11 

years  

(Grade 14) 

 Education 

Improvement 11-

25 years  

(Grade 14) 

 

 

Director of 

Adults 

Disability 

and Care 

Services 

(D1 Grade) 

 

Director of 

Finance 

(D2 Grade) 

 

Director of 

Strategy and 

Performance 

(D3 Grade)  

 

Director of 

Corporate 

Services 

(D2 Grade)  

(Monitoring 

Officer) Heads of Service: 

 Internal Audit 

(Grade 14) 

 Corporate 

Finance and 

Exchequer 

Services 

(Grade 14) 

 Financial 

Management 

(Development & 

Schools)  

(Grade 14) 

 Financial 

Management 

(Operations)  

(Grade 14) 

 Pension Fund 

(Grade 14) 

 Procurement  

(Grade 14) 

Heads of 

Service: 

 Legal, 

Governance 

and 

Registrars 

(including 

Coroner's 

Service) 

(Grade 14) 

 Human 

Resources 

 (Grade 14) 

 Skills, 

Learning & 

Development 

(Grade 14) 

 

Heads of Service: 

 Asset 

Management 

(Grade 14) 

 Facilities 

Management 

(Grade 14) 

 Business 

Intelligence 

(Grade 14) 

 Commercialisation 

(Grade 14) 
 

PH 

Consultants  

(0.5 fte 

occupied 2.5 

fte vacant) 

(D1 Grade) 

 

 Head of Service 

Communications 

(Grade 14) 

 Head of Service 

Waste 

Management 

(Grade 14) 
 

Director of 

Investment 

(D3 Grade + 

market 

supplement) 

 

Director of 

Education and 

Skills 

(D2 Grade) 

Heads of 

Service: 

 Policy, 

Information 

and 

Commissioning  

(Start Well, 

Live Well, Age 

Well) 

(Grade 14) 

 Quality 

Assurance, 

Inspection and 

Safeguarding 

(Grade 14) 

Heads of Service: 

 Quality, Contracts & 

Safeguarding 

(Grade 14) 

 Policy, Information 

and Commissioning 

(Grade 14) 
 

Heads of 

Service: 

 Health Equity 

and 

Partnerships  

(Grade 14) 

 Health, Safety 

and Resilience  

(Grade 14) 

 Trading 

Standards and 

Scientific 

Services  

(Grade 14) 

 

Heads of Service: 

 Children's Social 

Care North 

(Grade 14) 

 Children's Social 

Care Central  

(Grade 14) 

 Children's Social 

Care East  

(Grade 14) 

 Fostering, 

Adoption, 

Residential & YOT 

(Grade 14) 

 

Chief Digital 

Officer 

(D2 Grade)  

 

Director of 

Organisational 

Development 

and Change  

(D2 Grade) 

 

Annex 4 

P
age 37



P
age 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 8
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 43

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 99

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2,3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 January 2020
	5 The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2020/21
	Appendix 'A' - Draft Pay Policy Statement 2020-21
	Annex 1 - Lancashire Pay Spine
	Annex 2 - Payable Enhancements
	Annex 3 - Allowances and Expenses Table
	Annex 4 - without page number Chief Officer Structure replaced 300120 (wef 22.1.20)

	8 Response to the Committee on Recruitment & Retention Payments for Fleet Technicians
	Appendix  A External Consultant Review of Fleet Services
	Appendix B - Grade 7 Role Profile and Person Specification




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Ali

L Beavers

P Buckley (1)
K Iddon


	T Martin

D O'Toole

S Turner
 (2)



<AI1>

(1) Replaced County Councillor Albert Atkinson for this meeting only.

(2) Replaced County Councillor Alan Vincent for this meeting only.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 January 2020



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2020/21



The committee considered a report from Deborah Barrow, Head of Service for Human Resources, setting out the county council's proposed 2020/21 Pay Policy Statement as required by the Localism Act 2011.

The following required amendment, highlighted in bold below (page 5 of the Pay Policy Statement, page 13 of the agenda) was highlighted:

''The Chief Executive also acts as Returning Officer for all county council elections for which an additional allowance is payable in relation to the overall supervision and ultimate responsibility for the conduct of council elections''. 

The committee was asked to consider an amendment to the published recommendation to allow for the pay increase, pension contributions, payable enhancements, allowances and expenses to be updated by Human Resources in the Pay Policy Statement once confirmed, without the need to present a further report. It was noted that the updated position may not be available until after the publication of the Pay Policy Statement.

Resolved: That

(i) The pay increase, pension contributions, payable enhancements, allowances and expenses to be updated by Human Resources in the 2020/21 Pay Policy Statement once confirmed.

(ii) The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21, as set out at Appendix A, be recommend to Full Council for approval. 

(iii) The intention to apply the uplifted Living Wage rate from 1 April 2020, subject to Full Council approval, be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Urgent Business



None.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 9 March 2020 at 2:00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Response to the Committee on Recruitment & Retention Payments for Fleet Technicians



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information).
The committee considered a report from Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and Transport, regarding the review of the Fleet Service conducted by external consultants and their recommendations.  

In response to questions the following information was confirmed:

· 'Re-tread' tyres referred to the use of a tool by the service to refurbish tyres. This was considered a best practice process across the industry and would result in significant savings.  

· The leadership team was confident that the recommended changes in the report were deliverable and would be supported by development days planned with the external consultant. Some of the processes identified to realise savings were already in place.

· Any changes to IT systems and processes would be compliant with statutory requirements and be easy to operate.

Resolved:  That 

(i) The review of Fleet Services and the resulting recommendations of the external consultant, as presented, be noted. 
(ii) The steps taken by the service to implement the recommendations, as presented, be noted. 

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
3

